to cash flow interest rate risk.  All other financial assets and liabilities in the form of receivables and payables
are non-interest bearing.  The consolidated entity does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions
to manage interest rate risk.

The following tables set out the carrying amount by maturity of the company’s exposure to interest rate risk
and the effective weighted average interest rate for each class of these financial instruments.  Also included is
the effect on profit and equity after tax if interest rates at that date had been 10% higher or lower with all other
variables held constant as a sensitivity analysis.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to and Forming Part of the Accounts

35
Annual Report 2009

The company has not entered into any hedging activities to cover interest rate risk. In regard to its interest rate
risk, the consolidated entity continuously analyses its exposure.  Within this analysis consideration is given to
potential renewals of existing positions, alternative investments and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

Consolidated
Note Floating

Interest Rate
Non-Interest

Bearing
Total

Carrying Amount
Interest Rate Risk
Sensitivity 2009

   -10% +10%
  2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 Profit Equity Profit Equity
  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Financial
Assets:

Petty Cash   40 877 40 877
Cash at
bank

  11,944 22,059 11,944 22,059

Deposits on
Call

96,171 324,202   96,171 324,202 (269) (269) 269 269

Short-term
deposits

1,100,000 2,000,000   1,100,000 2,000,000 (4,400) (4,400) 4,400 4,400

Secured
Deposits

10,417 45,278   10,417 45,278 (40) (40) 40 40

Trade and
other
receivables

5

  43,631 79,644 43,631 79,644
Available
for sale
investments

Total  1,206,588 2,369,480 55,615 102,580 1,262,203 2,472,060 (4,709) (4,709) 4,709 4,709
Weighted
average
Interest
rate

3.90% 7.78%
Financial
Liabilities

Trade and
other
payables

11

  169,205 298,535 169,205 298,535 - - - -
Total  - - 169,205 298,535 169,205 298,535 - - - -
Weighted
average
Interest
rate

0.0% 0.0%
Net
financial
assets
(liabilities)

1,206,588 2,369,480 (113,590) (195,955) 1,092,998 2,173,525 (4,709) (4,709) 4,709 4,709

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to and Forming Part of the Accounts

36
Annual Report 2009

Parent
Note Floating

Interest Rate
Non-Interest

Bearing
Total

Carrying Amount
Interest Rate Risk
Sensitivity 2009

   -10% +10%
  2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 Profit Equity Profit Equity
  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Financial
Assets:

Petty Cash   837 - 837
Cash at
bank

  10,758 22,059 10,758 22,059

Deposits on
Call

96,171 324,202   96,171 324,202 (269) (269) 269 269

Short-term
deposits

1,100,000 2,000,000   1,100,000 2,000,000 (4,400) (4,400) 4,400 4,400

Secured
Deposits

10,417 45,278   10,417 45,278 (40) (40) 40 40

Trade and
other
receivables

5

  42,715 79,644 42,715 79,644
Available for
sale
investments

Total  1,206,588 2,369,480 53,473 102,540 1,260,061 2,472,020 (4,709) (4,709) 4,709 4,709
Weighted
average
Interest rate

3.90% 7.78%
Financial
Liabilities

Trade and
other
payables

11

  169,205 298,535 169,205 298,535 - - - -
Total  - - 169,205 298,535 169,205 298,535 - - - -
Weighted
average
Interest rate

0.0% 0.0%
Net financial
assets
(liabilities)

1,206,588 2,369,480 (115,732) (195,995) 1,090,856 2,173,485 (4,709) (4,709) 4,709 4,709

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short-
term and long-term Australian dollar interest rates.  A 10% sensitivity would move short-term interest rates at 30
June 2009 from around 3.0% to 3.7% representing a 30 basis points shift.  Current interest rates are at low levels
and that, while there is a bias from the Reserve Bank of Australia that there may be some modest upside
movement in the medium term, the expectation is that rates are likely to remain low with the risk of rate
movement outside this sensitivity range being unlikely.